During the preparation of the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2022, the Group identified an error in the presentation of ‘Net foreign exchange differences’
and ‘Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents’ in the statement of cash flows. The error
resulted in a presentation of effects from exchange rate changes on non-functional currency denominated cash and
cash equivalents in Immatics N.V. and Immatics Biotechnologies GmbH as operating cash flow instead of
presentation as non-cash items in ‘Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents’.

This error had no impact on the Company’s consolidated statements of financial position, of profit/(loss), of
comprehensive income/(loss) and of consolidated statements of changes in equity. The Company assessed the
materiality of these errors on the previously issued consolidated financial statements and concluded that the errors

- 178 -

were not material to any year presented. The impact of the revision of the previously issued financial statements is as
follows (all numbers EUR in thousand):

Year ended December 31, 2020

As reported Adjustment As revised

Net foreign exchange differences .....   (4,477)  4,914   437
Net cash provided by/(used in) operating

activities .....   (85,611)  4,914   (80,697)
Net cash (used in)/provided by investing

activities .....   (15,949)  —   (15,949)
Net cash (used in)/provided by financing

activities .....   207,883   —   207,883
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash

equivalents .....   106,324   4,914   111,238
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the

year .....   103,353   —   103,353
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash

equivalents .....   (2,147)  (4,914)  (7,061)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year .....   207,530   —   207,530

Year ended December 31, 2021

As reported Adjustment As revised

Net foreign exchange differences .....   554   (2,962)  (2,408)
Net cash provided by/(used in) operating

activities .....   (81,785)  (2,962)  (84,747)
Net cash (used in)/provided by investing

activities .....   7,493   —   7,493
Net cash (used in)/provided by financing

activities .....   (2,613)  —   (2,613)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash

equivalents .....   (76,904)  (2,962)  (79,866)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the

year .....   207,530   —   207,530
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash

equivalents .....   2,368   2,962   5,330
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year .....   132,994   —   132,994

We also reclassed €51 thousand from Provisions to Other current liabilities as of December 31, 2021.

- 179 -

5. Summary of accounting policies applied by the Group for the annual reporting period ending
December 31, 2022

The following are the significant accounting policies applied by the Group in preparing its consolidated financial
statements:

5.1 Segment information

The Group manages its operations as a single segment for the purposes of assessing performance and making
operating decisions. The Group’s focus is on the research and development of T cell redirecting immunotherapies for